
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 24th July, 2019
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Colin Gamble (Head of Democratic Services) 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th March 2019 

4  Teachers Pension Return 2017/18 - Progress report 

Report of the Strategic Director (Transformation)

5  Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report 2018/19

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

6  Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

7  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate, Annual Report for 2018/19 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

8  Deloittes: Final Report to Those Charged With Governance 2018/19 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) – to follow

9  Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 and Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) – to follow

10  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate, Counter Fraud Plan and 
Strategy for 2019/20 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

Public Document Pack



11  Audit Committee Self-Assessment 

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)

12  Information Item

CIPFA Better Governance Forum:

 Audit Committee Update, Helping Audit Committees to be Effective, Issue 
28: The Audit Committee Role in Supporting Counter Fraud and Anti-
corruption

Members:

Cllr P Collins (Chair), Cllr L Burton (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Davidson, 
Cllr N Folkard, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr M Kelly, Cllr I Shead and K Pandya



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 27th March, 2019

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillors N Folkard (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, A Bright, K Buck, 
L Burton, D Nelson and Mr K Pandya.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, A Barnes, R Harris, E Allen, M Dineen and C Wisdom 
(Deloitte).

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.00 pm

795  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woodley (no substitute).

796  Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.

797  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th January 2019 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 16th January 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

798  BDO: Grant Claims and Returns Certification report for the year ending 
31st March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor’s Grant Claim and Return 
Certification Report for 2017/18.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  In reference to teachers’ pensions reconciliations a progress report on 
the reasons and actions being taken to address the situation would be provided 
to the next meeting of the Committee by the Strategic Director of 
Transformation.

Resolved:

That the Grant Claim and Return Certification Report for 2017/18, be accepted.

1

3



799  Deloitte: Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 31st 
March 2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Deloitte External Auditor’s Audit planning report for 
2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers and Mr C. Wisdom (Deloitte – Council’s External Auditors).

Resolved:

That Deloitte’s Audit planning report for 2018/19, be noted.

800  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate: Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out progress made by the Counter Fraud & Investigation 
Directorate (CFID) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  The Committee also asked officers from CFID to provide an 
update/progress report to the next meeting concerning cybercrime.

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate over the 
last year, be noted.

801  Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2018/19.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

802  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting Strategy 
and Audit Plan for 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2019/20, be approved.

2



803  Audit Committee Self-Assessment 2018/19 - Verbal Briefing 

The Committee received a verbal briefing from the Head of Internal Audit 
presenting the Audit Committee self-assessment of good practice 
questionnaire, which is the tool used to assess performance against the good 
practice principles set out in CIPFA’s 2018 Position Statement: Audit 
Committees in Local Authorities and Police.

The Committee noted that the questionnaire would be sent to the Committee 
for their comments/input and would also be completed by the Strategic Director 
(Finance and Resources), the Head of Internal Audit and current and previous 
audit partners.  The officers would provide feedback on the results and next 
steps to the next meeting of the Committee.

Resolved:

That the Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice questionnaire be 
noted.

804  Information Item 

The Audit Committee received and noted the following information items:

 Audit Committee Update, Helping Audit to be Effective, Issue 27;
 Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS (2019 Edition).

805  Vote of Thanks 

The Committee thanked the Chair for the able way in which she had conducted 
meetings during the Municipal Year.

Chairman:

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Report Number 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Strategic Director (Transformation) 

To 

Audit Committee 
On

24 July 2019 

Report prepared by: Joanna Ruffle, Strategic Director 
(Transformation)  

Teachers Pension Return 2017/18 – Progress report 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the reasons and actions taken to address 
the questions raised by the Committee at the meeting held on 27 March 2019.  

2. Recommendations 

2.2 The Audit Committee notes the comments and the assurance that 
processes are in place to mitigate these concerns going forward with 
regard to the Teachers Pensions Return external audit certification 
arrangements. 

3. Background 

3.1 At the Audit Committee in March 2019 a report was presented from BDO that 
noted some points with regard to the End of Year certificate for Teachers 
Pensions. 

3.2 Within the findings of the BDO report it was identified there were some 
differences in the Councils payroll records and the EOYC. BDO noted however 
that these had been investigated by the Council and the differences explained 
as far as possible.  

3.3 The report also noted that there was a delay in submitting the EOYC due to the 
additional time required to investigate these differences. 

3.4 The report set out that there was a period of absence of a significant senior 
member of the payroll team (Senior Payroll and Technical Officer) who is 
responsible for managing the teachers’ pension contributions and submissions 
to the pension scheme.  During that absence staff within the team had to ensure 
that the pension’s payments were submitted each month but were 
inexperienced, at that t
[...]

TZ

]q
d

a
R
j
c`

]]
cV

T
`
cU

d
R
_
U

eY
V

g
R
]f

V
cV

a
`
ce

V
U

Z_
W`

c^
=
G

Q
;

)
`
W

h
Y
ZT

Y
m
1
3
)1

.
.
+1

.
Y
R
d

S
V
V
_

V
i
a
]R

Z_
V
U

S
j

eY
V

;
`
f
_
T
Z]

+

�
9

U
ZW

WV
cV

_
T
V

`
W

m
4
2
)0

1
2
+1

0
S

V
eh

V
V
_

eY
V

e`
eR

]
T
`
_
ec

ZS
f
eZ

`
_
d

a
R
ZU

cV
a
`
ce

V
U

S
j

eY
V

;
`
f
_
T
Z]

qd
a
R
j
c`

]]
cV

T
`
cU

d
R
_
U

eY
V

g
R
]f

V
cV

a
`
ce

V
U

Z_
W`

c^
=
G

Q
;

)
`
W

h
Y
ZT

Y
m
2
6
)6

4
/
+/

/
Y
R
d

S
V
V
_

V
i
a

]R
Z_

V
U

S
j

eY
V

;
`
f
_
T
Z]

+

L
Y
V

;
`
f
_
T
Z]

Y
R
d

Z_
g
V
de

ZX
R
eV

U
R
_
U

V
i
a

]R
Z_

V
U

eY
V

U
ZW

WV
cV

_
T
V
d

R
d

WR
c

R
d

eY
V
j

T
`
_
dZ

U
V
c

e`
S

V
a

`
dd

ZS
]V

)
R
_
U

R
cV

T
`
_
eV

_
e

W`
c

eY
V

cV
^

R
Z_

Z_
X

g
R
cZ

R
_
T
V
d

_
`
e

e`
S

V
Z_

g
V
de

ZX
R
eV

U
Wf

ce
Y
V
c+

L
Y
V

U
V
R
U
]Z

_
V

`
W

0
-

F
`
g
V
^

S
V
c

/
-
.
5

h
R
d

^
Zd

dV
U

U
f
V

e`
eY

V
R
U

U
Ze

Z`
_
R
]

eZ
^

V
cV

b
f
Zc

V
U

e`
Z_

g
V
de

ZX
R
eV

eY
V
dV

U
ZW

WV
cV

_
T
V
d+

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 12 July.  This highlights where audits contained in the original plan considered 
by the Audit Committee in March 2018 have changed and why. 

3.2 Appendix 2 sets out the results of the work completed since the last progress 
report to the Audit Committee in March.

3.3 In addition to the originally planned audit work, the team has also been assisting 
the organisation with the work being undertaken to deliver Transforming 
Together, providing challenge and advice
[...]
ence and Objectivity (PSIAS 1100)

7 Did we provide relevant evidence to back up our findings if required? 100%

8 At the end of the audit, did you understand the rationale for the overall 
opinion given?

100%

Managing the Internal Audit Activity (PSIAS 2000)

9 Do you think internal audit adds value to the Council? 100%

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee
on

24 July 2019

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit

Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide for the 2018/19 financial year:

 the rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council's (the Council's) risk management, 
control and governance processes

 a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
for 2018/19.

3. Background

3.1 The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Opinion provides the Council 
with an independent source of evidence regarding both the design and how well 
it has operated throughout the year for its risk management, control and 
governance framework.

3.2 The opinion is predominantly based upon the audit work performed during the 
year as set out in the risk based Audit Plan discussed with the Corporate 
Management Team and approved by the Audit Committee.  

3.3 As outlined in the Internal Audit Charter, audit coverage is determined by 
prioritising the significance of Council's activities to its ability to deliver its 
Ambition and desired Outcomes.  This is done:

 using a combination of Internal Audit and management risk assessments 
(including those set out in risk registers)

 in consul
[...]
1 of 3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation team in delivering the council’s Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2018/19. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation team over the last year.

3. Annual Report

3.1 This is the fifth year of the strategic alliance with Thurrock Council to tackle all 
forms of fraud and economic crime at Southend-on-Sea Borough Council. During 
those 5 years the collaboration has detected £5,945,842 in fraud at Southend and 
returned £1,089,494 to the council’s finances.

3.2 The annual report shown at Appendix 1 highlights the significant impact the team 
has made in tackling fraud over the last year, detecting £1,935,940 of fraud and 
recovering £354,300.

3.3 The report includes a year on year comparison of investigations conducted over 
the last 5 years as well as the value of detected fraud since 2014. The report 
shows an upward trend in cases of detected fraud highlighting that the service is 
improving the general awareness of fraud and embedding counter fraud activity in 
council services.

3.4 Analysis of the team’s performance over the last year shows that for every £1 
spent by the council on the Counter Fraud & Investigation service it has detected 
£1.67 of fraud.  

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
4.1.1 Work undertaken to reduce fraud and enhance the Council’s anti-fraud and 

corruption culture contributes to the delivery of all its aims and priorities. 
4.2 Financial Implications

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Resources)
to

Audit Committee 
on

24 July 2019

Report prepared by: David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for 
Counter Fraud & Investigations 

Counter Fraud & Investigation: Annual Performance Report 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

Agenda
Item No.

91

7



Page 2 of 3

4.
[...]
s to ensure that there is an enterprise-wide acknowledgement of the risks from fraud and 
economic crime and the areas most at risk have mechanisms to both prevent and detect suspicious activity.

113



Delivery of the Proactive Work Programme

114



Delivery of the Proactive Work Programme

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee Counter Fraud & Investigation strategy and 
work programme for 2019/20. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee agrees the the Counter Fraud & Investigation strategy 
and work programme for 2019/20.

3. Counter Fraud Service with Thurrock 

3.1 This year Southend-on-Sea Borough Council has renewed its agreement with 
Thurrock Council to deliver a corporate counter fraud & investigation service, 
managing the risk from fraud and economic crime.

3.2 The agreement with Thurrock pools counter fraud resources across the two 
authorities as well as share the infrastructure and national agreements already in 
place with Thurrock with other bodies such as the Home Office, National Police 
Chiefs Council, Cabinet Office and Regional Organised Crime Unit network.

3.3 These agreements ensure that the CF&I team are able to utilise intelligence to 
focus its work, managing the risk of each individually reported fraud appropriately 
to inform resource allocation.

3.3 This collaboration recognises the positive impact the previous 5-years have had 
on Southend-on-Sea Borough Council, improving the council’s response to fraud 
and economic crime. Last year the service demonstrated a return on investment of 
£1.67 for every £1 spent, as well as passing the £1m mark in income to the 
council from the work of the team.  

4. Counter Fraud & Investigation Strategy 

4.1 This year the CF&I team has implemented its ‘Control Strategy’ that leads the 
work of the service focusing on specific risk areas to ensure crimes affecting the 
most vulnerable are prioritised. These a
[...]
ally. 

 

 

124



 

 

 

Proactive Work Plan 
Risk Area Activity When Current Status Responsible 

Officer 
Date 
Complete 

Council-wide Launch a new e-Learning Package 
for Countering Fraud, Bribery, 
Corruption and Money Laundering. 

July – 
Sep 
2019 

  Michael 
Dineen 

 

Council-wide Develop an early intervention risk 
matrix for social housing tenants 
targeted by criminality. 

July 
2019 – 
June 
2020 

 Philip        
Butt 

 

Council-wide Cyber crime risk assessment 
across the council. 

Nov 
2019  

 Dave Nash  

Council-wide Enhancing counter fraud and 
money laundering controls for 
Social Care Finance. 

Nov  
2019 

 Michael 
Dineen 

 

Council-wide Renewed Education & Marketing 
Campaign for Countering Fraud, 
Bribery, Corruption and Money 
Laundering 

January 
2020 

 Nicholas 
Coker 

 

Revenues Use of Data Matching Solution to 
compare NNDR data with law 
enforcement data. 

Sep 
2019 – 
Dec 
2019 

 Nicholas 
Coker 

 

 

125



 

 

 

New Fraud Awareness Campaign 

 
This year we launch the ‘See it, Report it, Stop it’ campaign, highlighting the risks the council face from fraud and economic 
crime as well as some of the case studies and enhanced methods of prevention we utilise. 

The campaign will include targeted awareness events for high-risk council areas such as Procurement, Finance, Housing and 
Social Care.   
 
The following posters have also been designed to highlight the impact of fraud on the council: 

   

126



Audit Committee – Self-assessment Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To report to the Audit Committee the findings of the self-assessment against 
good practice undertaken at the end of 2018/19.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the results of the self-assessment against good 
practice undertaken at the end of 2018/19 and approves the proposed 
actions set out in Appendix 2.

3. Self-assessment against good practice 

3.1 A local authority has a duty to ensure that it fulfils its respo
[...]

 Clarity about coverage of core areas and where this has been found to be 
limited, the plans in place to address this

 Undertaking an assessment of membership of the committee against the core 
knowledge and skills framework

128



Audit Committee – Self-assessment Page 3 of 4

 The committee obtaining feedback on its performance from those interacting 
with the committee or relying on its work

 The committee evaluating whether and how it is adding value to the 
organisation, having an action plan in place to address weaknesses and 
publishing an annual report to account for its performance and explain its 
work.

4.9 From these findings an overall assessment against the good practice 
requirements has been prepared (see the results at Appendix 2). This suggests 
a number of actions that could be undertaken to enhance the current 
arrangements of the Audit Committee, enabling it to discharge its responsibilities 
as effectively as possible, meeting best practice expectations. 

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 Enabling the Audit Committee to effectively discharge its responsibilities, 
as per the Terms of Reference, in the most effective way possible to 
achieve best practice, will assist the Audit Committee with obtaining the 
necessary assurances and being able to provide assurance to Full Council, 
including that the Annual Governance Statement appropriately reflects the 
conditions at the Council.

6. Corporate Implications

6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 
The Audit Committee’s work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for 
improvements that contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes.  

6.2 Financial Implications
The Audit Committee’s work is delivered within the approved budget.
Any financial implications arising from identifying and managing fraud risk will be 
considered through the normal financial management processes.  

6.3 Legal Implications
The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Au
[...]
he organisation?

No This has not been done for some time and could 
be addressed as part of the Audit Committee 
Annual Report.

Produce an Audit Committee Annual 
Report for Full Council covering the 
items included within the 
requirements.

24 Does the committee have an action 
plan to improve any areas of 
weakness?

No This has not been done for some time and could 
be addressed as part of the Audit Committee 
Annual Report.

Produce an Audit Committee Annual 
Report for Full Council covering the 
items included within the 
requirements.

25 Does the Audit Committee have an 
action plan to improve any areas of 
weakness?

No Previously, this was part of the annual 
performance review and reporting process.  
Progress in implementing any actions was 
reported to the Audit Committee at its January 
meeting.

Produce an Audit Committee Annual 
Report for Full Council covering the 
items included within the 
requirements.

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



http://www.cipfanetworks.net/governance/ 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The Audit Committee Role in Supporting Counter Fraud and Anti-corruption 

 

Regular Briefing on New Developments 

 

March 2019 

 
 

Audit Committee Update 

– helping audit committees to be effective 
 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum 
CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre 

143

12



Better Governance Forum www.cipfa.org/Services/Networks/Better-Governance-Forum 2 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Audit Committee Member, 

 
I hope you find this issue helpful and informative. 

 

CIPFA believes that audit committees have a valuable role to play in supporting good 

governance, strong public financial management and effective internal audit and external audit. 

These briefings are one of the ways that we provide support direct to audit committee 

members. 

 

The focus for this issue is providing support and oversight for the organisation’s counter fraud 

and anti-corruption arrangements. The audit committee can make a helpful co
[...]
cipfa.org 

© 2019 CIPFA 

No responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from action as a result of any material in this publication 
can be accepted by the authors or publisher. 

While every care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, it may contain errors for which the publisher and authors 
cannot be held responsible.  

Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research or private study, or criticism or review, as permitted under the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, this publication may be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or by any 
means, only with the prior permission in writing of the publishers, or in the case of reprographic reproduction in accordance with 
the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside those terms 
should be sent to the publishers at the above mentioned address. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Diana Melville 

CIPFA 

77 Mansell Street 

London 

E1 8AN 

diana.melville@cipfa.org  

www.cipfa.org  

o  

153

http://www.cipfa.org/
mailto:diana.melville@cipfa.org
http://www.cipfa.org/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th March 2019
	4 Teachers Pension Return 2017/18 - Progress report
	4 - Appendix 1 Extract from BDO report May 19

	5 Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report 2018/19
	1- b App 1 Audit Plan 2018-19_draft
	1 - c App 2a Assurance and Themes - Satisfactory
	1 - d App 2b Assurance and Themes - Partial
	1 - e App 2c Assurance and Themes - Minimal
	1 - f App 2d Assurance and Themes - Audits Revisited
	1 - g App 2e Assurance and Summaries Other audits and grants
	1 - h App 3 Stakeholder survey results - 24.06.19

	6 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	6 - b App 1 Assurance Summary 2018-19
	6 - c App 2 Audit Plan 2018-19_draft
	6 - d App 3 SBC UK PSIAS Summary Assessment by IIA Oct 2017 final
	6 - e App 4 PSIAS Action Plan final
	6 - f App 5 Stakeholder survey results

	7 Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate, Annual Report for 2018/19
	7 - Item 7 Appendix - Annual Report Counter Fraud & Investigation 2018-19

	10 Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate, Counter Fraud Plan and Strategy for 2019/20
	10 - Item 10 Appendix - Strategy & Plan for 2019-20

	11 Audit Committee Self-Assessment
	11 - b App 1 Audit Committee self assessment results
	11 - c App 2 AC performance assessment 18-19

	12 Information Item



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 24th July, 2019
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor P Collins (Chair)
Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), A Bright*, M Davidson, N Folkard, 
S Habermel, M Kelly, I Shead and K Pandya
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, A Barnes, J Ruffle, I Ambrose, C Fozzard, S Putt, 
F Abbott, E Allen, C Wisdom (Deloitte) and A Kleiman (Deloitte)

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 8.15 pm

252  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Cox (substitute Cllr A 
Bright) and Councillor B Ayling (no substitute).

253  Declarations of Interest 

The following declaration of interest was made at this meeting:

(a) Councillor Davidson – agenda item Agenda item 9 (Adoption of the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 and Statement of Accounts) – Non-
pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes. 

254  Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th March 2019 

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th March, 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

255  Teachers Pension Return 2017/18 - Progress report 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Transformation) 
which updated the Committee on the reasons and actions taken to address 
questions raised by Members of the Committee at the meeting held in March 
2019, with regard to teachers’ pensions reconciliations (Minute 798 refers). 

Resolved:

To note the comments and assurances provided by officers that processes are 
in place to mitigate concerns going forward with regard to the Teachers 
Pensions Return external audit certification arrangements.



256  Internal Audit Service, Quarterly Performance Report 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance & 
Resources) which updated the Committee on progress made in delivering the 
Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions, which were responded to by 
officers. 

With reference to Appendix 1 and the decisions not to progress the audit of the 
Virtual School, deferred due to external experts undertaking the independent 
peer review, the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that, to help assurance, he 
would bring the peer review report to the next meeting of the Committee.

With reference to Appendix 2b, Direct Payment Support Services Contract 
Management, the Committee asked that the actions taken with regard to 
contract monitoring be reported to the next meeting of the Committee by the 
Interim Director Adult Social Care.

With reference to Appendix 2c, South East Active Travel Programme 
governance arrangements, the Head of Internal Audit said that he would share 
the results of the full audit, when available and would provide feedback to the 
Committee at the next meeting.

With regard to Appendix 2d, Audits Revisited, Unit 4 Business World System 
Access Controls, and that the overarching IT security policies still requiring 
approval by the Council’s SIRO, the Strategic Director (Transformation) is to 
provide a written response to the Committee on the position before the next 
meeting.

In response to questions to the responses to the stakeholder survey, detailed at 
Appendix 3, and the use of ‘survey monkey’, the Head of Internal Audit said 
that he would review the survey approach (but still in electronic format) to 
hopefully increase responses. 

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 

257  Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing the following for the 2018/19 financial year:

 the rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council's (the Council's) risk management, 
control and governance processes; and

 a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme.



The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked officers for the report and the 
successful progress on delivering the Annual Audit Plan.

Resolved:

That the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2018/19, be accepted.

258  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate, Annual Report for 2018/19 

The Strategic Director (Finance & Resources) advised the Chair that he had 
been notified earlier that day that no one from the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team was available to attend the meeting to answer questions of 
the Counter Fraud Strategy and work programme for 2018/19. The Chair and 
Committee Members expressed their concerns and asked that these be 
conveyed to the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team. 

The Strategic Director (Finance & Resources) advised that, separately to this, 
the Council is reviewing its counter fraud policy and procedures and that a 
report will be submitted to Cabinet at its meeting in September and to the Audit 
Committee in October.  He also advised that there are on-going discussions 
with Thurrock Council about the costs and value for money of the service. 

Resolved:

That the item be withdrawn and the annual performance report be considered 
at the next meeting of the Committee. 

259  Deloittes: Final Report to Those Charged With Governance 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor summarising the 
results of the work completed to date for the 2018/19 financial year with regard 
to:

 The opinion on the Statement of Accounts; and
 The conclusion on the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

In introducing the report the External Auditor Partner, Craig Wisdom, updated 
the Committee to say it was rare to find a finance team so well prepared for 
audit with all evidence readily available.  He praised the early engagement and 
pre-planning that had taken place.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
External Auditor and officers.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked officers for the successful audit 
and the smooth transition made to the new team of auditors. The plan is for the 
audit to be formally ‘signed off’ by the end of the week.



Resolved:

That the report on the audit for the year ended 31st March 2019, be accepted.

260  Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 and Statement 
of Accounts 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) which presented:

 the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19, together with the actions 
for 2019/20 and an update on progress made with regard to the 2018/19 
action plan; and 

 the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, for adoption.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
External Auditor and officers. On behalf of the Committee the Chair thanked the 
Head of Corporate Finance and his team for all their hard work. The Chair also 
wished Mr Ambrose every success in his new role at the London Borough of 
Redbridge. 

Resolved:

1. That subject to any further views expressed by External Audit, the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/19 be approved and recommended to the 
Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature.

2. That the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 be adopted and approved for 
publication. 

261  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate, Counter Fraud Plan and 
Strategy for 2019/20 

Resolved:

That in line with Minute 258 the item be withdrawn and the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Strategy and work programme for 2019/20 be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

262  Audit Committee Self-Assessment 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources). This presented the findings of the self-assessment of good 
practice undertaken at the end of 2018/19, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
report. Appendix 2 to the report set out the proposed actions that could be 
undertaken to enhance the current arrangements of the Audit Committee, 
enabling it to discharge its responsibilities as effectively as possible, meeting 
best practice expectations.

The Chair highlighted the recommendation that the Audit Committee produce 
an annual report for 2019/20 which was fully supported as this will outline its 
work for Full Council. He also highlighted that there will be a self-evaluation 
circulated to the Committee members which will enable members to highlight 
their skills and training needs. This will be sent to substitutes and those who 



were substitutes at meetings in the previous municipal year (and who are still 
Councillors). 

The Strategic Director (Finance and Resources) also confirmed the intention to 
run a training session for Committee members later in the year. This training 
will be made available to all Councillors.

Resolved:

To note the results of the self-assessment against good practice undertaken at 
the end of 2018/19 and the actions detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, be 
approved. 

263  Information Item 

The Committee received and noted the following information item:

 Audit Committee Update – helping audit committees to be effective – Issue 
28: The Audit Committee Role in Supporting Counter Fraud and Anti-
corruption (March 2019)

Chair:


